Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Pursyant to Rule 2.38 of the Insclvency {Scotland) Rules 1986
Name of Company Company number
Narthwind Leisure Limited SC211791
{a} Insert full HWe (a)

name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

Gary Paul Shankland

31st Floor

40 Bank Street
London

E14 5NR

Begbies Traynor (London) LLP

Kenneth Wilson Pattulio
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Second Floor, Excel House
30 Semple Street

Edinburgh

EH3 8BL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b} Insert date(s} (b) 2 November 2016

(b} 1 May 2017

. T -
Signed b W
M—fmtrator(s)
Dated :! :

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public racord

Gary Paul Shankland

Begbies Traynor {London) LLP
Second Floor, Excel House
30 Semple Street

Edinburgh
EH3 8BL

0141 222 2230
DX Number DX Exchange

HIANONINI

13/06!201 7
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compames at:-

Companies House, 4™ Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotfand




ADM1203P

Gary Paul Shankiand and Kenneth Wilson Pattullo were appointed
joint administrators on 2 November 2015.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liabifity.

Northwind Leisure Limited
(In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators pursuant
to Rule 2.38 of The Insolvency (Scofland) Rules
1986

Period: 2 November 2016 to 1 May 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for

any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appaointment of administrators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

The administrators' remuneration and disbursements
Assets that remain to be realised

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices

1. Account of receipts and payments and estimated outcome statement

00 00000000

2. Time costs and expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

ression
"the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
IIOUrJJ, ‘Iusfl

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
"unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Northwind Leisure Limted (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 2 November 2015.

Gary Paul Shankland of Begbies Traynor (London) LLP, 31st Fioor, 40 Bank
Street, London, E14 5NR

and
Kenneth Wilson Pattullo of Begbies Traynor (Cenfral) LLP, Second Floor, Excet

House, 30 Semple Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8BL

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

()] in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(bXii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Scheduie 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Northwind Leisure Limited

Trading name(s): Northwind Leisure Limited

Date of Incorporation: 9 October 2000

Company registered number: SC211791

Company registered office: clo Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Third Floor West, Edinburgh

Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, EH3 2QG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of administrators: Gary Paul Shankland, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Beghies Traynor (London) LLP, 31st Fioor, 40 Bank Street,
London, E14 5NR
and
Kenneth Wilson Pattuifo, a Licensed Insclvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Second Floor, Excel House, 30
Semple Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8BL

Date of administrators’ appointment: 2 November 2015

Date of administrators’ resignation: N/A

Court: Court of Session

Person(s) making appointment / Santander UK PLC, 2 Triton Square, Regent's Piace, London,
application: NW1 3AN

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liabilty. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons hoiding the office of administrator
from time to time.
EC Regulation on Insoclvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Proceedings: Requlation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are 'main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

Extensions of the administration period:  The administration period was extended with the consent of the
secured creditor for a peried of 12 months until 1 November 2017.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Recelpts & Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 1 is the joint administrators’ absfract of receipfs and payments and estimated outcome
statement (EOS”) for the period from 2 November 2016 to 1 May 2017.

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property

For the purposes of the EQOS attached at Appendix 1, the joint administrators have amended their estimate of
the realisable vaiue of the freehold property to £3,810,000 which is considered to be a worst case scenario

valuation.
As advised in the proposals, the term of the lease presently in place is four years from 2 July 2013 and it is
therefore set to determine on 1 July 2017. At this stage, no agreement to extend the lease has been reached

with the tenant. However, the joint administrators and their agents have been in cofrespondence with the
current tenant with regard fo extending the lease.

Rental

Rent in the sum of £263,358 has been received during the period of this report in respect of the periods 28
November 2016 fo 27 February 2017 and 28 February 2017 to 27 May 2017,

Dilapidations
in the event that the current tenant doas not remain in occupation by virtue of an extension of the existing lease,
it is anticipated that dilapidations will be payable by the departing tenant. However, the value of any such

dilapidations will remain uncertain until such a time as the fenant has vacated the property and the joint
administrators’ agents have properly inspected the property.

Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest in the sum of £175 has accrued on funds heid in the administration bank account during the
period of this report.

PAYMENTS
Joint Administrators’ Fees & Dishursements

The sums of £30,370 and £20 have been paid in respect of the jeint administrators' fees and disbursements
respectively during this period.

Please see Section 6 for full details.

Irrecoverable VAT

VAT of £5,862 has been paid in respect of the costs of the administration and is not recoverable.



5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment were detailed in the proposals.

Secured creditor

The amount owed to Santander UK PLC (“the Bank") at the date of appointment, per the director's statement of
affairs, is in the region of £5.5m. Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance. Creditors may recall
that the Company granted a floating charge, debenture (containing fixed and floating charges) and standard

security to the Bank.

It is still anticipated that there will be a shortfall to the Bank in respect of the Company's indebtedness to it
although this may change in due course when the freehold land and property is soid.

Interim distributions have been made to the Bank under their floating charge totalling £520,000, of which
£160,000 was distributed during the period of this report, after setting aside the prescribed part of net property
(see below).

Preferential creditors
As previously advised, there are no known preferential creditors.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

The proposals detailed how the calculation of the prescribed part is to be made. As advised above, distributions
have been made to the Bank under its flcating charge and it is anticipated that further floating charge
distributions will be made. A distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors of the Company from the

prescribed part in due course.

As noted in the EOS attached at Appendix 1, it is presently estimated that the net property will total £861,554
and the prescribed part will be £175311. After the deduction of the joint administrators’ fees and costs
associated with dealing with the adjudication of unsecured creditors’ claims and the distribution of the prescribed
part, it is estimated that approximately £160,000 will be available to unsecured creditors.

As noted above, the costs arising in refation to the advertising and declaration of any dividend from the
prescribed part together with the costs of the adjudication of the claims of unsecured creditors is payable from
the prescribed part. You will note from the attached EOS that the joint administrators have been paid the sum of
£3,690 to date in respect of their time costs incumed in the processing of unsecured creditor claims and liaising
with the respective creditors, of which £1,080 was paid during the periad of this report.

Unsecured creditors

At this stage it is not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part detailed above.

On 9 December 2016, the joint administrators wrote to all known and possible creditors advising of their
intention to declare a first interim dividend to the unsecured creditors of the Company {from the prescribed part).

To date, unsecured intercompany creditor claims have been received totalling £1,037,490 and unsecured trade
creditor claims have been received totafling £699,860. A further unsecured creditor claim was received in the
sum of £2,170,000, though it remains uncertain whether the claim is actually against the Company or one of its

associates.



The joint administrators have taken steps to adjudicate on the unsecured creditor claims received fo date and
have taken legal advice where appropriate. One claim, falling into the category of trade creditor claims, has
been formally accepted to date totalling £645,527. Carrespondence continues between the joint administrators
and the other claimants with regard to the substantiation of the respective claims. Although some time has
passed since the original notice of intention to declare a dividend, the joint administrators consider, because of
the level of the unsubstantiated claims, that the claimants should be afforded sufficient time to compile full
details of their claims, taking account of the nature of the reasons for some of the delays, the details of which the
joint administrators do not consider themselves to be at liberty fo disclose.

6. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

As previously reporied, the joint administrators’ remuneration is fixed by reference to the time propery given by
them (as administrators) and the various grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates
of Begbies Traynor for attending to mafters arising in the administration and they are authorised to draw
disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2
disbursements in Staterent of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with their firm’s policy, details of which
accompanied the Stafement of Proposals of the Joinf Administrators for Achieving the Purpose of the
Administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insofvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.25 of the

Insolvency (Scotfand) Rules 1986.

The relevant resolutions were approved by the secured creditor on 24 February 2016 pursuant to Rule 2.3 of
the insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986.

Total remuneration approved to 24 February 2017 in accordance with the approved resolution in respect of
remungration amounts to £81,450. Remuneration in respect of this resolution has been drawn in the sum of
£68,370 to date, of which the sum of £3,690 is deductible from the prescribed part as mentioned in Section 5 of

this report,

Total ime spent to 1 May 2017 on this assignment amounts to 2986 hours at an average composite rate of
£300 per hour resulting in total tirme costs to 1 May 2017 of £89,880.

During the period of this report, being 2 November 2016 to 1 May 2017, time spent on this assignment amounts
to 60 hours at an average composite rate of £300 per hour resuiting in time costs for this peried of £18,000.

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should he freated as Category 2
disbursements, drawn during the adminisfration in accordance with the approval abtained, were provided in the
narrative summary of time costs incurred attached to the joint administrators’ previous progress reports. These
totalled £84.60. No Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which shouk! be treated as such have been

incurred or drawn during the period of this report.

A narrative summary of the Gategory 1 disbursements which have been drawn during the period are included at
Appendix 2 within the narrative summary of time costs,

The following further information as regards time costs and expenses is set out at Appendix 2:

a Begbies Yraynors policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
a Begbies Traynor's charge-out rates

a Natrative summary of time costs incurred

Q Tabile of time spent and charge-out value for the period 2 November 2016 to 1 May 2017.

In accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scoffand) Rules 1986, the joint administrators’ cfaim for
remuneration and cutiays has been determined by the secured creditor as foliows:



For the period 2 November 2015 to 21 February 2016:
o Pre-administration fees in the total sum of £1,890 exclusive of VAT and outlays in the
sum of £226.87 as detailed in the statement of pre-administration costs contained in

the letter to the secured creditor dated 23 February 2016.
o Pre-administration costs payable to Addleshaw Goddard LLP and Brodies LLP

totalling £2,752 exclusive of VAT,
o Post appointment fees of £42,810 exclusive of VAT, tegether with expenses and
disbursements of £255.05, exclusive of VAT, as detailed in the letter sent to the

secured creditor dated 23 February 2016.

For the period 22 February 2016 to 1 May 2016:
o Post appointment fees of £9,480 exclusive of VAT, as detailed in the letter sent to the

secured creditor dated 10 June 2018.

For the period 2 May 2016 to 21 October 2016:
o Post appointment fees of £14,670 exclusive of VAT, as detailed in the ietter sent to

the secured creditor dated 25 COctober 2016.

For the period 22 October 2016 to 24 February 2017:
o Post appointment fees of £14,490 exclusive of VAT, as detailed in the lelter sent to

the secured creditor dated 27 February 2017.

To date, fees of £68,370 have been drawn in respect of the above determination, of which the sum of £30,370
was drawn during the period of this report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration (Scotfand) which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor an administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can

be aobtained online at www.begbijes-traynor. comicreditorsquides. Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the
guide, please contact cne of the joint administrators’ offices and a copy will be sent to you.

7. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As creditors will be aware from this report and the joint administrators’ previous progress report, the Company's
freehold property has not yet been sold as the joint administrators continue to assess their strategy in respect of

the lease in place in respect of the freehold property.

As a consequence of the above, the value of future rental income is uncertain and the prospect of any claims
against the current tenant in respect of dilapidations is also uncertain.

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Extension of the administration

As previously advised, the administration was extended, with the agreement of the secured creditor, to 1
November 2017.

It is likely that the administration will need to be extended further in order to enable sufficient time to negotiate
the exiension of the current lease or commence marketing the property and, in this regard, consent of the court
will likely be sought in the near future to further extend the period of the administration.



9. CONCLUSION

In the event that consent of the court to extend the administration is sought, the joint administrators will report
again shortly before that time. Afternatively, the joint administrators will report again at the conclusion of the

administration.

5
W
'

. 7*\\_‘& ,—i‘;;-a- .

\

Gary Shankland
Joint Administrator

Dated:



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

AND ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
Period: 2 November 2016 to 1 May 2017



L8]

Northwind Leisure Lid - In Administration
Receipts and Payments and Estimated Outcome Statement as a2 1 May 2017

£ [3 [3

Assets subject to fixed charqe
3,000,000 Freehold Property - Kingsway Centre 1 - - 3,810,000.00 3,810,000.00
- - 3.810 000.00 3.810.000 00
Lass
Leqal fees & disbursements 2 - - 115,000 00) {15 000 00)
Aaents' fjees - sale 2 - - (28,575 00} (28 675 00}
Agents' fees - lease neaotiations 2 - - - -
Property repairs f Holding costs 2 - - 150.000 00} 150 00Q 00
Joint Administrators’ Fees & Disbursements 2 - - {40 D00 00) 40.000.00)
Irrecoverabte VAT 3 - x (26.715.00) (26,715,00)
- - (160.290 30) 160.290 00)
{5 497 092} Santander UK Plc 4 - - (5.305 457 0G} {5.305.457 00}
Shostfaii as reqards Fixed Charas Holder = - B85 74700\ 163374700
Assets subject to floating charge
11.5089 Cash at Bank 5 - . - -
213,892 Rent 5 607 414 16 263,358 38 13167919 1,002.45173
Dilagications 12 Uncertain Uneertain Uncartain Uncertain
Bark Interest Gross 416 81 7512 408,27 1,000.00
807,830 77 263,533 50 132,087 46 1,003,451 73
Less.
Pre-Appointment L egal Fees and Disbursements (1,196 35) - {1,782.66) {2,979 00)
Logal Fess & Disbursements 7 {637 50) - {24,362.50) {25,000 0D)
Joint Adrrir: Pre-Appoi it Feos (1,890 00} - - {1,890 00}
Joint Administratars’ Fees 7 (35,390 00) {29,290 00) (20,320 00) {85,000 00}
Joint Administrators' Disbursemants 7 {263.89) {19 88) {2.216 13} {2,500.00}
Bank Charges {500) - (95 00} (100.00}
Comoration Tax g - - Uncertain Uncertain
Storage Casts - - (250.00) {250 00y
Statutery Advertising (191 26) - {208.75) {400 00)
Specific Band {70.00) - (90.00) {160 00)
Court Fees {1500} - Uncertan {16 00y
Iracaverable VAT {,813.80} (5,862.00) (9,82841) {23,603.80)
(47,672 79} (35171 98) (59,153 04) (141,897 80}
Amount avatiable to preferential creditors 550,257.98 228 361.52 72.934.42 561,553.93
Less: preferential creditors -
Nat proparty 9 861,552 93
Estimated prescribed part of net property 7 {175.310.78)
Joint Administrators' Fees (associated with the prescribed part) (2,610.00) {1,080.00) (12,920.00) {14,000.00)
Prescribed part payable to unsecured creditors - - (161,310 79) {181,310 789)
Avsilable to Santander UK Pic under floating charge 696,243.14
Amount due to Santander UK Pic 10 (1,658,747.00}
Deficit as regard Santander UK Plc (989,503.06)
Distributon to Santander UK Plc under ficating charge 1 {360,000.00) {160.000.00) {526,243 14) (686.243.14)
Unsecured Trade Creditors ] {699,860 00}
Unsecured Contingent Craditor {2,170,000 00)
LInsecured Assoclated Creditors (1,037,480.00)
(3,907, 350.00)
Esimtated Deflcit as regard creditors (4.716,543 07)
Shareholders {204,901 00}
—{4.820,444.07)

Esimtated Deficit as regard shareholdars carried down

(2]

@

11
12

As advised i the proposals, marksting propasals have besn prepared by two firms of agenis The reaiisable vaiue of the property
remains uncertain at this stage, dua to the uncertainty around the potential of the tanant renewing of extending the leasa. For iustrative
purposes we have included what we undersiand to be the value in a worst case scenario.

The cosis of dealing with the freehotd groperty are difficult to estimale because of the unceriainty surrsunding the fikelihced of the tenant
renewing or extending the lease, togather with the timing of any potential sale of the freehold property Itis thexefore possibie that the
costs astimated above coukt be significantly higher of lower than the estimate suggests.

1t appaars that the Company was not ragistersd for VAT purpeses and tharefors VAT B to be written off a5 a cost of the administration
The sum outstanding to Santander UK Pic according to the director's estimatad statement of affaira i £5,457,062. However, we
understand this vatue to now be £5,305.457.

The cash at bank was held in a bank account with Santander UK Plc and has been offset against tha Company’s debt due to them.

The total sstimated realisable value of the Company's rental mcome 15 calculated based on a determinabion of the current lease on 1
July 2017 and inchudes a smak sum extending past that date. Houwsner, this could increase depending on whether the fease is extended
of a new lsase is entered into

The professional fees of the joint administrators, thelr sokators and their agents are dependant an the possible extension of or entry
into & new isase it is therefore possible that the costs estimated above may be signiicantly higher or lower than suggested.
Caorporation tax may be payable However. the quantum is uncertain at this stage

This may ncrsase if the isase is extendad or 4 new lease is entersd into

The sum cutstanding te Santander UK Plc under its foating charge assumas thal the bank takes account of what it 1s anticipated it will
receive under its fixed charge in line with the abave estimate This is for ilustrative purposas only

Irterim distibutions have baen made to Santander UK Pl undar its flaating chargs.

In the event thal the current lenant dees nol remain in occupation, # is anticipated that the joint administrators will have a dilapidations
claim agains ths existing tenant. However, the quantum of any such claim is uncertain and is subject to a full inspaction of the premises.

N.E. The above does not include the coats of any subsequent liquidation of the Compary



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

a. Beghies Traynor's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements;
b. Begbies Traynor's charge-out rates;
c. Narrative summary of ime costs incurred; and

d. Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period from 2 May 2016 to 1 May 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further
information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolutlon for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are

responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or dlsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guudance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation

of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF [NSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are

employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office hoider to aliocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's fiourfy rate in force at that time which is detailed befow.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF [INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories;

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 dishursements {approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are

based on a reasonable method of calculation.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval).

» Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (Londen £150) per meeting
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) is charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

! Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in Scotland

2 Ibid 1

ADM1801P



(B} The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged fo the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies

the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
« Printing and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGEBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to
the Edinburgh and London offices for this assignment are £300 as advised in the proposals.

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is
not charged to cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a significant amount of time is
spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



Northwind Leisure Limited
SUNMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the main body of the progress report and the
attached Time Cost Analysis, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body
responsible for the approval of the joint administrators’ fees to consider the level of their fees and
expenses in the context of the case.

What work has been done, why was that work necessary and what has been the financial
benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on the

joint administrators’ firm's website - hitp://www.begbles-travhorgroup.comfwerk-defails Under the

following headings the joint administrators have explained the specific work that has been undertaken
on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but they have sought to give a proportionate
overview which provides sufficient detail {o allow crediters fo understand what has been done, why it
was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided o creditors,

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration _and planning & Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best
praclice

Time spent in relation to these categories falls broadly under case planning, administration,
appointment, banking/bonding and sfatutory reporting/statement of affairs.

Administration, although not directly resulting in any financial benefit to creditors, enables the joint
administrators and their staff to ensure that the files are kept in goed order so that they can pursue the
objective of the administration efficiently. Administration also relates to sending e-mails (both internal
and external), sending lefters and other sundry tasks.

Banking and bonding relates to the administration of the Company's administration bank account
(including the making of payments and processing of receipts) and the taking out and pericdic review of
the joint administrators’ specific penalty bond which is a legal requirement for all acting administrators.

The time spent in relation to Statutory reporfing and statement of affairs relates to time incurred in
relation to the last progress report. Statutory reporting is a requirement of the Act and, aithough not of
any financial beneftt to creditors, enables creditors to understand the strategy and likely cutcome of the
administration. The relevant form was also filed at Companies House in order to extend the period of

the administration.
Realisation of assets

Time incurred in relation to the realisation of assets in this case comprises predominantly the foliowing
tasks:

» Liaising regulary with solicitors and agents with regard to the freehold premises and the
related lease;
Liaising with the current tenant with regard to their intentions going forward,

« Reviews of the lease and the terms therein; and

s Raising invoices and collecting rent from the tenant under the terms of the lease.



Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Time spent liaising with the Company’s secured and unsecured creditors with regard to their claims
falls into this category.

As detail in Section 5 of the main body of this progress report, the joint administrators have deatt with
unsecured creditor claims of significant value in respect of which insufficient evidence has been
received to formally agree at this stage. Consequently, significant time has been incurred in liaising with
these creditors and the solicitors in respect of the adjudication of the creditors’ claims.

Time Costs Analysis
For details of authority for payment of the joint administrators’ time costs and expenses sought by the

joint administrators to date, together with details of the time costs in respect of which they have drawn
against, please see Section 6 of the main body of this repori.

Expenses

Details of all of the disbursements incurred during the period of the joint administrators’ appointment:

£
Telephone 2.26
Postage 54.67
Specific Penalty Bond 144.25
Mileage 84.60
TOTAL 263.89

The sum of £1.91 remains oufstanding in respect of the above disbursements and the balance of
£261.98 has been drawn, of which the sum of £19.98 was drawn during the period of this progress

report.
Category 2 Dishursements

in accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements as detailed in the main body of
this report, the only Category 2 disbursement which has been charged to the case to date refates to
mileage totalling £84.60 as detailed above.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

All potentially significant work remaining to be done in the administration is detailed below.

Compliance with the Insoivency Act. Rules and best practice

The joint administrators are required to continue to administer the Company's administration bank
account, managing all receipts and payments and allocating them as required.

Further statutory progress reports will also need to be produced by the joint administrators to comply
with the Act. This will also likely include a request to court to further extend the period of the
administration.

Realisafion of assets

The joint administrators will continue fo issue rental invoices to the tenant and coliect rent due fo the
Company so long as the lease continues,



v

The joint administrators, in conjunction with their agents, will alse continue to negotiate with the tenant
regarding its future occupation of the Company’s freehold property should it wish to do so, as well as
dealing with a sale of the freehold premises in due course.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). correspondence and distributions

The joint administrators will be required to make further distributions to the Bank and finalise the
adjudication of the unsecured creditor claims ahead of making a dividend/dividends from the prescribed
part as detailed in the main body of this progress report.

it will also be necessary fo continue fo liaise with the secured creditor and unsecured creditors.

Please note that the above work remaining to be done should not be viewed as exhaustive but is
merely included within this report to give creditors some guidance as fo the nature of the future time
charges likely to be incurred by the joint administrators and their staff.

How much will this further work cost?

For the purposes of the EOS, the joint administrators have estimated that, in addition to the time costs
of £89,880 incurred up to 1 May 2017, future time charges will be incurred fotalling approximately

£49,120.

This estimate is dependent on a number of factors, including but not limited to the outcome of the
negoetiations as regard the extension of the lease.

Expenses

It is difficult to estimate expenses that might be incurred. However, the attached EOS provides an
estimated breakdown of future expenses, fogether with explanatory notes.



Ti071

0004889 3 $iep O] UMEID $34) |W)0L
00°00¢ 00°00¢ 00°00¢ 0000t 0°00E 0o 00008 00°00¢ 00°00€ 00°008 13 901 Aunoy afeeay
00°088'68 00°0T6'9 00'0£§°9 00°0¥Z 000Er'ee 00098 00°009°¢ 00'058'LL 00700L'4} i9pesl s Aq 1300 sup oy
9662 [5x4 &b §'0 514} v 0's 568 (¥} :9peb yms Aq snoy (mo
00'00% 00°080°) 9'c (1] *E £ IS 100 J0) Mol |
00°0 uonebnry
00'00¢ 0008} 90 g0 xel
1BARL}) pue
00008 00 06 £0 £0 2UQ suoieusd ‘uopeb| e ‘sbunasw
£0°00¢€ 00018 Lz ¥e £0 umssos__ SRNIIY YOHUM SIRRLL IHRO
pue sauspuodsalIod __uocae.&._._o Buipniau i
00°00¢ o0'ost’sh sy £l £ X a1 oy Suiso sioupass ¥ WM Buean 104 oy
200 SHNILICO SITRPAID pue Sennuu.“uu_-_._.“w
00 GOt 00 082'6 9z €L 5Ll 90 ¥ 09 slaiQ “{sevkodiwe Bupniou
0090€ 00 008'¢ [1g4] LE £8 paIncagl  sWiS s1onpaad v yim Bureeq
00°0 {Buipuif ioj [ejo,
000 Bupe.) Bugpesy
00°00¢ 0009991 ¥ap 9's L Lot i TR JO LORNE|Re) O} [WjaL
00 0 519558 ABd I L/aNLL Jo uofusiey
00'00¢ 00 02994 ¥ S5 99 4} 807 14 SepEs jasse pue gselisng 'Apadoly
00°00€ 0009 Z0 T0 WOOR|0 199 SIOEEY JO UORESIRGY
00’00t 0g'oLz'e .18 0oL £'0 ¥o ‘suofiefinessu] o) 1oy
00008 00'0LZ'E L0l 0oL £'Q ¥ o suogebasenu pue vggo suaijeligsaay
Lkl _00zs'sT ree ¥oT £ ey tt 21 1 1) os 2y Aouenast) s Ll souendwos Joj 100
00 00€ 00'055'61 5’69 £l Lt e £0 £rl 9g SJBYE JO JuslLUNE]S pue Bugiodes Amess
ajg RINSOT) IEBY)|
00'00E 00 0L5'9 It ¥ 07 20 10 ¥o Buipuog pue Buryueg #3p0wmad 183G pue SNy 1oy
Q0°00€ 00'08E'T ZLi F4 re 9z Jusunuoddy|  Ausajosuj a1 yijm esuejduios
00°00¢ 00°010'02 Lo8 1T £'sh 0 sy £'0 e zrl PAE UONRASIUIIDY 38D RISUSE JO) _n.e”‘
00 DOE 000812 9ZL X4 £'61 20 gTr £0 iE g uoneNs LDy Buuelg
00°0CZ' ¥

Buuue|d wse)

PU UOBEAS|U|WPRY 58T [RIFUID

SRR T L )y

o iGN 5 edl S



Tt

00°00¢ 00°00¢ 00'00¢ [ o] 00°00¢ 00’0 Q0'00E 000 00°00¢ 00’008 3 9y Apnoy elivieay
00°000's4 00°0Z5'Z 00005 00'0Le'e 008l 0O°DOE'E DODELZ sopeIB }yn1s Ag 1300 #uy Moy,
0’08 e 0t L'IT 90 'L €8 ‘epnal feys Aq sioy o)
00'p IR IGO0 S04 IR0
000 _._o_.uamp
000 Xel
1oARs] pur
Q00 290! suorsusd ‘uoneBuy ‘e ‘sBupsows
000 m?....oo_z_ SIPN|AUI UM SIeRRW Jei)
bue a3uapuodssLo ‘(seskojtiue BUPNIDU)
oa'get 00°008'L 09 1] gLy X ] Lt g¢ ujer2 SI0UPeID HE qim Buljseg Joj o)
000 PIRIWILOD SIONPBID) suopnqasip
: pue souspuodseucs
00 00¢ 00'096'9 (414 90 691 40 gl 98 slamo {saakojdwe Buipnsu)
00 00¢ 00 0FE -4 90 44 PAINDSS]  GUMEID S104D8.1D [jw LM Bujieq
000 :BulpRl] Joy o)
00 0 Bupe. | Buipeag
00°000 00°081L'E 0L 0 [ 1] | 34 SRBIRE JO UOHESH RSN IO} O]
4o ]1] Sl@sse Aled pan)fapll jo uonuBley
00 00 00D51'E 50k 80 85 B¢ S3Ies )ass8 put ssausng Aadosd
000 UoNS9j|00 gag SSSE JO UORUR|RGY
o' sucpeluseay oy ImoL
000 suopebpseaul pue vaao SUOREONEIAU[
#3poead 1569 pus seny
00°00¢ 00°0RL'S TL %] e er 50 N3 3V Asusajosy W Wiv eueidwes o) jnoL
0000¢ 00 066'L S'9 0 £ 60 i SHEUR |0 Uswoexns pur Buoda Lomes
000 BNISO)]) ABRD
00 008 00'0E8's L9 [ Bupuog pue Sunueg eopesd jeeG pur s Sy
900 Jueunuoddy]  Aausajosuy sty yim esueydwsos
00°00¢ 00°0LL'S 6§01 1x4 TT L'y [ X Iy} PAR UORRSIUUIPY $5¥]) [RJeUSE) 40} [MOL
00°00€ 00 0LZ'E 501 £Z (44 LS 90 Lo uafje eIy Bugmeg
000 Buuuesd o587 pUE UOREHSIUIWIDY 2887 [RIsURD

RN SIS



